
 

The Water Beetles of  

 North Hampshire  

Dr Jonty Denton FRES FLS                                2013 
An illustrated atlas of the water beetle fauna of the Watsonian vice-

county of  North  Hampshire (VC12). 

 



 1 

 
ALBION ECOLOGY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE WATER BEETLES OF NORTH HAMPSHIRE (VC12) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr.Jonty Denton 

 

March 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cover photo : Graphoderus zonatus- The spangled water beetle 

 

All photographs copyright Dr.Jonty Denton 



 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Citation Information 

 
 

Denton, J. 2013. The Water Beetles of North Hampshire (VC12). Albion Ecology, Four Marks. 

 

 

 



 3 

Contents 
 

Introduction…………………………………..……......5 

 

Study area……………………………………………...5 

 

Geology, soils and habitats……………………………5 

 

Distribution………………………………………….....7 

 

Species list and maps…………….……………….........7 

Gyrinidae…………….…………………………......7 

Haliplidae…………….…………………………......8 

Noteridae…………….…………………………….12 

Hygrobiidae…………….………………………  ..12 

Dytiscidae…………….………………………… ..13 

Helophoridae…………….…………………...... ...36 

Hydrochidae…………….…………………....... ...39 

Hydrophilidae…………….………………………...41 

Hydraenidae…………….……………………...  ...49 

Scirtidae……….……….………………............ ....51 

Elmidae…………….………………………….. ..  55 

Dryopidae…………….………………………… ..56 

Heteroceridae…………….……………….…… ....57 

Chrysomelidae…………….………………….… ..58 

Nanophyidae…………….……………….…..... ....61 

Erirhinidae…………….……………………...... ....61 

Curculionidae…………….………………........ .....61 

 

Acknowledgements……………………………………65 

 

References……………………………………………...66 

 

Species Index…………..………………………………68 

 
 

 



 4 

Introduction 
     The water beetle fauna of North Hampshire is one of the richest for a land-locked Vice-County, in all  212 

species of ‘Aquatic Coleoptera’ those which spend part of their life cycle on or under water.  

     There has been a long history of recording in the county, but the coverage is somewhat patchy, with the 

river systems being particularly poorly represented. The heathland sites in the east of the county have been 

reasonably well monitored in the past, with Woolmer Forest receiving a lot of attention from collectors since 

the discovery of Graphoderus zonatus Hoppe (originally identified as G.cinereus (L.)), which is only known 

from this site in the British Isles. Fleet Pond has also been a classic collecting locality, especially for aquatic 

weevils. 

   I have attempted to survey all the river systems, and a wide range of ancillary streams. Most of the 10km 

squares with lotic and lentic habitats were surveyed. 

 

Study area 

   The records included, fall within the Watsonian Vice-County of North Hampshire (VC12), following the 

boundary interpretation of Dandy (1969), as used in the Hampshire Flora (Brewis, Bowman, Rose 1996). 

    The boundary with South Hampshire (VC11) is largely demarked by the A30 road from the Wiltshire 

Border to Winchester and the A272 to Petersfield, and with part of the A3 to the Sussex Border. Balfour-

Browne (1952) produced a review of the fauna of VC11, which although very dated provides a useful resume 

of the older literature records. 

 

Geology, soils and habitats. 

 



 5 

    The core of the study area is dominated by an undulating free draining chalk plateaux (fig.1.) This is locally 

capped with superficial deposits of  ‘clay-with-flints’ which holds some surface water in the form of ‘cart–rut 

pools’, especially in woodland rides where Agabus chalconatus and Helophorus dorsalis are locally abundant. 

   The north and east is dominated by sandy soils on the Eocene beds and Lower Greensand, respectively. The 

remaining undeveloped areas are dominated by heathy commons, and pine woodland habitats. Waters on the 

Folkstone Beds of the Lower Greensand tend to be very oligotrophic and acidic bogs are locally extensive. 

Waters originating from the Bargate and Bagshot Beds are richer and support a different ‘poor fen’ community.  

    Ephemeral ponds on heathland have a rich fauna with a number of specialists; -Agabus labiatus, Dryops 

striatellus and the weevils Pelenomus olssoni and Dieckmanniolus gracilis on Water Purslane Lythrum portula. 

Berosus signaticollis, Hygrotus impressopunctaus, Liopterus haemorrhoidalis, can also be abundant in such 

ponds. Deeper ponds and bog pools have Dytiscus semisulcatus, Rhantus exoletus, R.suturellus, Helochares 

punctatus, Hydrochus angustatus, and uniquely Graphoderus zonatus. 

      Agabus affinis, Hydroporus melanarius, H.tristis, H.umbrosus, Enochrus affinis, Helophorus flavipes, and 

especially Ilybius aenescens, and Hydroporus obscurus, are found in flooded Sphagnum. Permanent heath 

ponds may have Dytiscus circumflexus, Ilybius fenestratus, and Gyrinus marinus. 

    Shaded boggy pools on heaths are favoured by Hydaticus seminiger, Hydroporus neglectus, Suphrodytes 

dorsalis sensu lato & Cyphon padi. 

     Richer heathland wetlands, perhaps better classified as ‘poor–fen’ may support Enochrus nigritus, 

E.ochropterus, E.quadripunctatus. Where such waters have a modest flow, Laccobius atratus & L.ytenensis 

can occur. 

    Ephemeral stagnant field ponds, and sand-pit pools attract the common flying species, Hydroporus planus, 

H.pubescens, H.tesselatus, Agabus bipustulatus, Hydrobius fuscipes, Helophorus aequalis, H.brevipalpis, 

H.minutus, H.grandis. Scarcer species in these habitats include Hydroglyphus pusillus, Hygrotus confluens, 

H.nigrolineatus, Helophorus griseus,  and Berosus affinis. 

     Widespread species found in all river systems include Agabus paludosus, Anacaena globosus, Elmis aenea, 

Limnebius truncatellus, Limnius volkmari, and Platambus. Scarcer species, which are nevertheless found in a 

variety of flowing waters, include Agabus didymus, Haliplus lineatocollis, Laccobius striatulus, Nebrioporus  

elegans, and Octhebius bicolon. 

    The various river systems are particularly influenced by geology: Most of the larger chalk rivers (Alre, 

Itchen, Test, Whitewater) have a similar character with silty deeper sections and flinty gravel shallows. 

Brychius elevatus, Haliplus laminatus, H.sibiricus, Anacaena bipustulata  & Limnebius nitidus are 

characteristic scarcer species. Marginal sedge-beds may support Plateumaris rusticus. River valley fen habitat 

survives locally, notably beside the Whitewater at Greywell and North Wanborough, and the Test at Leckford, 

where the fauna present is surprisingly limited. Neophytobius muricatus occurs at Greywell beside the 

Whitewater but it’s host plant(s) remain a mystery. 

  A characteristic habitat of the chalk are the seasonal streams known as winterbournes and in Hampshire 

lavants. The heads of these streams support scarce species including Hydroporus marginatus and Agabus 

biguttatus. Both are likely to be much more widespread than is currently appreciated. It is worth noting that the 

nearest lavant to my streamless home parish, a short bike ride away at Brown Candover yielded both, the later 

being the first from VC12 for 176 years! 

   The smaller streams in the hangers (wooded valleys) of the South-East are largely shaded by trees, and have 

little submerged vegetation. Here Agabus guttatus, Oreodytes sanmarki, and Platambus occur. Hydraena 

nigrita is also abundant especially around clayey spring-heads. Springs along the Upper Greensand escarpment 

also support Hydroporus ferrugineus and Odeles marginata. 

    The eastern rivers all have important faunas related to the substrate type. The Slea and Wey meander through 

sandy areas, where local species like Dryops ernesti, Helophorus arvernicus, Laccobius striatulus, and 

Octhebius bicolon occur in open situations. The Wey in VC12 and downstream in Surrey is a national 

stronghold for Donacia bicolora which is locally abundant on stands of Sparganium growing in the river 

margins, but is largely replaced by D.marginata where the host plant grows in stagnant water conditions. The 

Wey is also frequented by Gyrinus urinator. 



 6 

   The upper reaches of the Rother have a firm clayey bed and steep sides flanked by carr woodland. Gyrinus 

urinator, Deronectes latus, Stictonectes 12-pustulatus &  Platambus are found in the main channel, whilst the 

acidic seepages from the carr areas, hold a rare community  with Agabus guttatus, A.melanarius, A.paludosus, 

Hydroporus longulus, and H.incognitus. 

   The Basingstoke Canal was once regarded as being Britain’s richest waterway, although large sections have 

been greatly impoverished by over zealous dredging, and boat wash, which have seen an astonishing decline in 

diversity and abundance over the past decade or so. The weedier margins once had Coelostoma orbiculare, 

Haliplus laminatus, H.lineolatus,  H.sibiricus, Hygrotus versicolor, Ilybius fenestratus, and Laccophilus 

hyalinus. The richly vegetated flashes still support many phytophagous species including the rare weevil 

Taepinotus sellatus, and scarce reed beetles including Donacia cinerea, and D. bicolora. 

    

Distribution 
  North Hampshire falls within the 100 Km square  SU.  In all 37% of tetrads were visited and the large gaps in 

the centre of the area relate to chalk areas where natural surface water is absent. 

3

4

5

6

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

66 - 81

53 - 65

40 - 52

27 - 39

14 - 26

1 - 13

No.  of Speci es

 
                                              Fig. 2. Number of species recorded per tetrad 

 

I have failed to find a number of species which ought to occur somewhere in VC12, these include Georissus 

crenulatus (Rossi)(which occurs a few kilmotres downstream in Surrey on the banks of the Wey), Gyrinus 

aeratus Stephens, which occurred on the Basingstoke Canal just over in Surrey, and Hydraena rufipes Curtis, 

for which there is suitable habitats in the hanger woodlands. Other species not recorded in VC12, but found in 

neighbouring landlocked counties include Noterus crassicornis (Müller), Porhydrus lineatus (Fabricius), 

Graphoderus cinereus (Linnaeus), Graptodytes pictus (Fabricius), Helophorus laticollis Thomson, 

H.longitarsis Wollaston, Cercyon bifenestratus Küster,  Cercyon granarius Erichson, Eubrychius velutus 

(Beck), and Pelonomus canaliculatus Fahraeus. 

 

 

 

SPECIES LIST 

All 10km square numbers prefixed by SU. *  = collected in VC12 by author, 

 **  New for VC12.  

  

 



 7 

GYRINIDAE 

**Gyrinus marinus Gyllenhal, very local on larger water bodies. First recorded from Shortheath Pond in 

1991. Also at Lodge Pond (9142), Fleet Pond in 1997, and on the Basingstoke Canal near Eelmoor (8452) in 

1999. 

           
 

 

*Gyrinus substriatus Stephens, common on still and slow moving waters, usually in open areas, but 

occasionally in shaded places. 

         
 

 

**Gyrinus urinator Illiger, is undoubtedly under-recorded, occurring usually singly in and under rafts of weed 

or flood litter at margins of rivers, and under overhanging banks of streams. It can occasionally be seen on the 

surface, having the odd habit of swimming to the surface as one’s feet or net disturb the marginal weed etc. 

First found in VC12 in the North branch of the River Wey at Bentley, in July 1999. Also in the Deadwater with 

the next species in 2005, also adults and larvae in R.Rother at Liss Forest (7728) iv.2005 (JSD). 

     



 8 

*Orectochilus villosus (Müller), local but probably under-recorded from lotic habitats especially those with 

overhanging banks. Regularly diurnally active on the Deadwater in Woolmer Forest. 

 

        
 

 

 

HALIPLIDAE 

 

*Brychius elevatus (Panzer), very local in flowing water, especially in gravelly sections with little weed. First 

recorded by Rudd (1829).  

     
 

*Peltodytes caesus (Duftschmid), rare in weedy ponds, first recorded at Long Sutton (7446) by F.D.Goodliffe 

in 1933. Found recently in old gravel workings along the Blackwater valley adjacent to Berkshire border. 

 

 
 



 9 

*Haliplus confinis Stephens, rather local, first recorded at Longstock (3536) by Rev.Pearce in 1947. I found it 

in weedy gravel pits at Lakeside Park (8851), v.1999, and in the River Wey at Bentley (8043), vii.1999. 

 
 

 

*Haliplus flavicollis Sturm, local in larger ponds and canals. Still present in Woolmer Pond (7832) where 

F.Balfour-Browne found it in 1947.  

         
 

 

 

 *Haliplus fluviatilis Aubé, widespread in flowing water and gravel pit ponds. 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 10 

 *Haliplus fulvus (Fabricius), a scarce species, found in large ponds and small lakes, and in Basingstoke 

Canal.  

      
 

*Haliplus heydeni Wehncke, very local in small weedy ponds. Sutton Common 1946 (F.D.Goodliffe) and at 

Lakeside Park, v.1999 (JSD).  

 

 

 *Haliplus immaculatus Gerhardt, local in weedy river, dyke and canal margins, abundant in flooded sandpit 

at Frith End (8038), v.2000.  

       
 

*Haliplus laminatus (Schaller), local at margins of flowing water, gravel pits and canals. First recorded by 

Rudd (1829) near Andover. J.A.Power took it in the River Wey at Bentley in 1856, where it still occurs. It is 

common in the weedy margins of the Basingstoke Canal.  

 
 



 11 

*Haliplus lineatocollis (Marsham), widespread and often abundant in all kinds of lotic habitats. Common in 

chalk streams and weedy canal margins. Also regularly found in ponds especially new ones.  

         
 

 

*Haliplus lineolatus Mannerheim, very local in the weedy sections of the Basingstoke canal, near Odiham 

(7451). Rev.Pearce took it in the R.Blackwater in 1930.  

 

 

*Haliplus obliquus (Fabricius), rare in weedy ponds especially those with charophytes. I found it at King’s 

Worthy (4931) in a new calcareous pond rich in Nitella and Chara, iii.2000. Rev.E.J.Pearce took it at 

Longstock (3536) in 1947.  

 

 

*Haliplus ruficollis (DeGeer), widespread and locally frequent in richly vegetated ponds, and canals.  

      
 

*Haliplus sibiricus Motschulsky = wehnckei Gerhardt. Local in larger ponds, and river and canalside 

vegetation, absent from acidic waters.  

      



 12 

NOTERIDAE 
 

*Noterus clavicornis (Degeer), widespread and abundant in ponds, especially those with abundant submerged 

vegetation. 

     
 

 

 

 

HYGROBIIDAE 
 

*Hygrobia hermanni (Fabricius), the screech beetle is very local but often abundant where it occurs in ponds 

with a soft substrate in the east of the county. Rudd recorded it at Parkhouse Hill (2343) in 1829, and it was 

numerous in a new pond at Kings Worthy (4931), iii.2000. In April 2005, I found it in large numbers amongst 

submerged Sphagnum at margins of Cranmer Pond (7932), where I had never taken it before in over 10 years 

of annual monitoring 

        
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 13 

DYTISCIDAE 
  

*Agabus affinis (Paykull), very local in acid bog pools, usually amongst flooded Sphagnum on Lower 

Greensand and Thames Basin heaths. Also in shaded calcareous fen carr at Greywell Moors (7150) iv.1999. 

          
 

 

*Agabus biguttatus (Olivier), rare in springheads on the chalk. First recorded at Kimpton by Rudd in 1829. I 

took it at Brown Candover in numbers amongst submerged flints at head of spring on 23.iv.2005. 

       
 

 

*Agabus.bipustulatus (Linnaeus), ubiquitous in stagnant waters. Specimens with rufous elytra are not 

infrequent at Woolmer Forest.  

        
 

 

 



 14 

*Agabus didymus (Olivier), widespread in lotic habitats but may breed in richer weedy stream-fed ponds, as at 

Thruxton (2945).  

         
 

 

*Agabus guttatus (Paykull), locally abundant at heads of natural springs, including acidic seepages in carr 

woodland. Also at outflows of land drains, and higher reaches of  small streams. Tolerant of shading and some 

pollution. 

      
 

*Agabus labiatus (Brahm), a very local species of ephemeral heathland pools, where it is often abundant, 

especially in early spring. Bramshill Forest (7562), Warren Heath (7760) and Woolmer Forests. 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 15 

*Agabus melanarius Aubé, very local but easily overlooked in shallow water amongst leaf litter and moss. All 

the sites in VC12 were in boggy spring fed areas of woodlands. First found in Liss Forest (7729) by Garth 

Foster in 1986 (Carr & Foster, 1988). I also found it here in Sphagnum covered seepages  in 1997,  Mint Road 

(7928) in 1998, and in Whitmoor Vale (8635) on the Surrey border in 2000. 

        
 

 

*Agabus nebulosus (Forster), local, but a rapid coloniser of new sites or ephemeral ponds on silt. Also 

regularly found in horse-troughs.  

          
 

 

*Agabus paludosus (Fabricius), local in larger streams and rivers, especially on the chalk. It can also occur in 

shaded acidic seepages. 

        
 

 



 16 

*Agabus sturmi (Gyllenhal), locally abundant in ponds and riverside situations with detritus. Adults become 

active in late winter/early spring. 

        
 

 

 

*Agabus uliginosus (Linnaeus),  Rudd recorded it once at Weyhill in 1829 (Stephens 1829). Recently 

recorded from the River Bourne just over the border in Wiltshire (Carr, 1997), but the Hampshire section of 

this section was dry during my visits. 

 

*Agabus unguicularis (Thomson), only record is of one male at edge of Alresford Pond on 11.i.1975 (David 

Appleton). 

 

*Ilybius aenescens Thomson, rare in flooded Sphagnum on heathland. First recorded at Cranmer and Woolmer 

Ponds by F.B-Browne in 1938, and still present in both sites. I have also found it at Blackmoor (7833), 

Shortheath Common and The Slab (7735).  

                
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 17 

 

*Ilybius ater (Degeer), widespread and fairly common in detritus pools, often in sites which occasionally dry 

out. Also Frequent at light. 

      
 

*Ilybius chalconatus (Panzer), a local species found in woodland pools, and occasionally in open heath ponds. 

It is a common species in wheel rut pools in clay woodland at Odiham Common (7553), Mill lane Copse 

(7849), Chawton Park Wood (6837), Four Marks Wood (6835) & Binswood (7636). Also at Bramshill Forest, 

and Miles Hill (8353) with I.montanus.  

 
 

*Ilybius fenestratus (Fabricius), very local but often abundant in larger permanent heathland ponds (Fleet, 

Kingsley, Lodge, Shortheath). Also found in the Basingstoke Canal, and old gravel pit lakes, and in Rooksbury 

Mill Pond in Andover (3544), v.2010. It is unusual amongst the larger dytiscids in surviving in numbers in 

waters heavily stocked with coarse fish. This species is strongly attracted (especially when teneral) to partly 

submerged weed tangles thrown up by wave-wash in reed beds around lakes. 

         
 



 18 

*Ilybius fuliginosus (Fabricius), frequent in detritus ponds, but commonest in weedy margins of streams and 

rivers. This species is regularly taken at light. 

        
 

**Ilybius guttiger (Gyllenhal), a scarce species confined to pools in bogs, and swampy woodland sites. 

Shortheath, Woolmer Forest, Fleet Pond heaths, and Hill End Farm (6257). 

           
 

 

*Ilybius montanus (Stephens), local, but often abundant, mainly in acidic ponds, primarily on heathland. It 

can reach staggeringly high densities in sparsely vegetated pools on heathland. I carried out a mark-recapture 

study in one 3m diameter pond, which contained over 1000 adults. 

         
 

 

 

 

 



 19 

*Ilybius quadriguttatus (Lacordaire & Boisduval), very local in ponds. Recorded from Woolmer Pond in 

1953 by C.Mackecknie Jarvis, I found several in a small weedy pool at the outflow of Fleet Pond (8155) in 

1997. It also breeds in shallow heath ponds on Bartley Heath, and Foxlease. I found a singleton in a shallow 

pool next to the R.Whitewater at Greywell, iv.1999.   

          
 

 Ilybius subaeneus Erichson, recorded from Woolmer Pond by Allen (1953) and in subsequent years up to at 

least 1971 by Goodliffe (1983). It is no longer present at the site and may be extinct in VC12.  This was the 

only site for this species in Southern England in the 20
th

 Century. 

 
 

*Platambus maculatus (Linnaeus), locally abundant in streams and river edges, in both open and shaded 

situations. 

         
 

 

 

 



 20 

*Colymbetes fuscus (L.), local in a wide variety of lentic habitats.. The most abundant large dytiscid at some 

heathland sites (Denton, 1996b). 

          
 

 

 

*Rhantus exoletus (Forster), very local in a variety of ponds, especially on heathland. I took a singleton in 

weed at the margins of the River Blackwater in 2000. 

        
 

 

*Rhantus grapii (Gyllenhal), very local in richly vegetetated detritus ponds. Bartley Heath (7253) (F.B-

Browne, 1946), Shortheath 1977 (D.Appleton). Woolmer Forest (Foster, 1986). I found it in numbers in Oxney 

Bog (7836), iv.1999, and at Lakeside Park (8851), iv.1999. 

          
 



 21 

 

 

 

*Rhantus suturalis (Macleay), widespread in silt and detritus ponds.  Woolmer Forest in the late 1980s, and 

Lakeside Park, v.1999. A strong flyer, frequent at light as in my old garden in Alton in August 2003. 

      
 

*Rhantus suturellus (Harris), locally abundant in heathland pools over peat at Blackmoor, Bramshill, 

Shortheath and Woolmer. 

 
 

*Liopterus haemorrhoidalis (Fabricius), local in detritus ponds, and bog pools. Usually found in well 

established sites. 

        
 



 22 

 

 

[Acilius canaliculatus  (Nicolai)]. Allen (1953) includes this species in his list for Woolmer Pond, but the 

absence of a record for A.sulcatus, and  voucher specimens, casts doubt over the record. 

 

 

 

*Acilius sulcatus (Linnaeus),  local in fish-free ponds and pools with open sections where the pelagic larvae 

forage. Tolerant of heavy shading. 

              
 

 

*Graphoderus zonatus (Hoppe), in Britain, known only from Woolmer Forest, where it was originally 

reported as G.cinereus (L.) by Allen (1953), and correctly identified by Angus (1976). Despite being restricted 

to a handful of ponds at the west of the forest, it does occupy a variety of habitats from Sphagnum dominated 

lake margins, to small ephemeral sandy bottomed scrapes created for natterjack Toads. Its larvae behave like  

Acilius sulcatus. 

          



 23 

 

*Dytiscus circumflexus Fabricius, first recorded at Kimpton (2846) by Rudd (1829). Very local in larger 

heathland ponds on Woolmer Forest, where both normal and non-sulcate females were taken. I also took it at 

Shortheath Common in 1997.  

       
 

 

*Dytiscus marginalis Linnaeus, widespread and common in stagnant water. 

            
 

 

 

*Dytiscus semisulcatus Müller, local and rarely found away from heathland ponds, where the larvae develop 

through the winter months. It is abundant in the Woolmer Forest area. 

    
 

 

 



 24 

 

*Hydaticus seminiger (DeGeer), very local, often in shaded detritus pools, but also in flooded Sphagnum in 

open situations, a species which appears to be increasing it’s range both locally and regionally.  

      
 

 

 

*Hydroglyphus pusillus (Fabricius), local in silty ponds and sand pits, fading out as these become heavily 

vegetated. First recorded back in 1828 by Rudd at Appleshaw (3048), but appears to have increased in the past 

15 years or so. 

        
 

 

*Deronectes latus (Stephens), known from the River Rother between Greatham and Liss, I first found it in 

1992 (Denton, 1994), but A.A.Allen took it here in v.1953. It is usually found beneath overhanging clay 

ledges in weed free sections of the river, a habit it shares with Stictotarsus 12-pustulatus. I also took it in the 

Deadwater near Conford (8133) in April 2005. 

 



 25 

 

Graptodytes flavipes (Olivier), extinct?, only recorded from Hartley Wintney (7656) by G.W.Nicholson in 

1913.  

 

 

  Graptodytes granularis (Linnaeus),  Rudd (1829) recorded it from Weyhill (3147) & Fyfield (2846), but 

there are no further records, although I am of the opinion that it is still lurking somewhere in the county! 

 
 

 

*Hydroporus angustatus Sturm, local in detritus ponds, but absent from very acid sites. Tolerant of shading. 

       
 

 

 

*Hydroporus discretus Fairmaire, very local in shady rut pools, springs, and still backwaters of shady 

streams.  

      
 

 

 

 

 

 



 26 

*Hydroporus erythrocephalus (Linnaeus), local in ponds with detritus, especially on heathland. 

       
 

 

 

 

*Hydroporus ferrugineus Stephens, in his species description Stephens (1829) mentions that G.T.Rudd took 

‘several near Kimpton during the last spring’. I found it in small springheads in woods at the base of the Upper 

Greensand (Malmstone) escarpment at Wick Hanger (7535) on 25.ii.2000. 

        
 

 

 

*Hydroporus  gyllenhalli Schiödte, locally abundant in acid heathland ponds and bog sites.  

 
 

 



 27 

*Hydroporus incognitus Sharp, widespread but local, mainly in shaded water including acidic seepages, but it 

also sometimes abundant in weedy margins of rivers and streams. Also in open shallow fen pools on Greywell 

Moors (7150), v.1999. 

         
 

 

 

**Hydroporus longulus Mulsant, very local in moss and leaves in spring-fed boggy ground. First recorded at 

Greatham Moor (7729), and nearby in Liss Forest. I also took it in the Basing Valley (6552) in 1997. 

          
 

*Hydroporus marginatus (Duftscmidt), first recorded in VC12 by Lloyd (1897), who described it as ‘plentiful 

in small rain fed pools’ near Chilbolton (3939). Local but easily overlooked, in winterbourne streams on the 

chalk. I found several in butyl-lined pools in enclosures in the grounds of the Hawk Conservancy, E.Cholderton 

(3045) in v.1997. Also present in numbers in lavant emanating from old pits in Brown Candover (5839) in 

iv.2005. 

         
 



 28 

 

**Hydroporus melanarius Sturm, local species confined to small pools on heathy sites. First recorded in 1994 

at Woolmer Forest. It occurs in Sphagnum in shaded carr with H.neglectus. At Shortheath it lives in more open 

root-ball pools in the main bog system. Abundant in small ephemeral ‘Juncus’ pools on Bartley Heath (7253) 

in March 1997, and Binswood (7636), in iv.1999. Also in water amongst Molinia tussocks near Fleet Pond 

(8254), iii.1997.  

        
 

*Hydroporus memnonius Nicolai, widespread in shallow, often shaded water over detritus, in woodlands.. I 

took an unusual male on Woolmer Forest, which had a black maculae on each elytron (Denton,1995). 

       
 

 

 

**Hydroporus neglectus Schaum, very local in shaded pools usually amongst submerged leaf litter, or in 

Sphagnum. First recorded at Deadwater Bog, Woolmer Forest in 1994. I found a single female in a bare silty 

pool in a sandpit adjacent to Shortheath Common (where it breeds), iii.1997.  

      



 29 

*Hydroporus nigrita (Fabricius), widespread but very localised in a variety of small often unvegetated water 

bodies, including cart rut pools. 

      
 

*Hydroporus obscurus Sturm, very local and restricted to open areas of flooded Sphagnum in bogs and deeper 

heathland pools. Locally abundant in the Woolmer Forest area and around Fleet Pond (8354).  

 
 

 

 

 

*Hydroporus palustris (Linnaeus),  common in stagnant detritus ponds and  occasionally amongst vegetation 

at margins of flowing water. 

      
 

 

 

 



 30 

*Hydroporus planus (Fabricius), widespread and common in lentic habitats especially temporary pools, and 

frequent in cattle troughs. 

       
 

 

*Hydroporus  pubescens (Gyllenhal), widespread in the east of the county and common in ephemeral pools on 

heathland, absent from chalky areas.  

 
 

 

 

*Hydroporus striola (Gyllenhal), very locally abundant, in ponds rich in detritus. Tolerant of some shading.  

      
 

 

 

 

 

 



 31 

*Hydroporus tessellatus Drapiez, widespread, and common as an adult especially on the chalk where it is 

often found in small numbers in puddles and water troughs, gives a false impression of its abundance, as 

breeding populations are rare.  

     
 

*Hydroporus tristis (Paykull), very local in detritus pools and bogs, usually with some Sphagnum, but also 

found in more open heath ponds, often taken with H.umbrosus .  

   
 

 

*Hydroporus umbrosus (Gyllenhal), very local in detritus pools and bogs, usually with some Sphagnum, but 

also found in more open heath ponds.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 32 

*Nebrioporus elegans Panzer, locally abundant in larger streams and rivers. I also found it in numbers in a 

sparsely vegetated, deep pond in Frith End Sandpit, v.1999. 

        
 

 

*Oreodytes sanmarki (Sahlberg), local in swift flowing streams with coarse substrates. Often found in root 

tangles, tolerant of heavy shading. 

        
 

 

 

Stictonectes lepidus (Olivier), found at Kimpton (2846) by Rudd in 1828, but not recorded since in VC12. 

Its is usually associated with on-line ponds and pools, with some throughflow. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 33 

*Stictotarsus duodecimpustulatus (Fabricius), local in lotic habitats, especially in deep weed free water.    

        
 

 

 

*Suphrodytes dorsalis (Fabricius), local in partly shaded detritus pool on Woolmr Forest.     

 

 

 

*Suphrodytes figuratus (Gyllenhal, 1826) of limited voucher material of S.dorsalis sens.lato, one was of this 

species from South Hay 12.3.1994 

 

 

 

Suphrodytes dorsalis sensu lato 

       
 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 34 

*Hygrotus confluens (Fabricius), very local in sparsely vegetated pond often with H.geminus, but an efficient 

coloniser of new ponds.  

         
 

 

*Hygrotus decoratus (Gyllenhal), known from Woolmer Forest, where it was still present after the excavation 

of Woolmer Pond. The size of this population has undergone enormous fluctuations. In 1989 it was present in 

thousands around the entire shoreline of this huge pond, but steadily declined and apart from a singleton in 

1996, has not been seen since 1993. Rushmoor Flash, v.2011, in shallow mossy fen. 

         
 

 

 

*Hygrotus impressopunctatus (Schaller), very local but occasionally abundant, primarily in ephemeral 

heathland pools. Bartley Heath (7353), Lakeside Park, Shortheath (7736), and Woolmer Forest. Rudd took it at 

Weyhill in 1829. 

      



 35 

 

*Hygrotus inaequalis (Fabricius) Widespread and common in detritus ponds, and weedy margins of canals. 

       
 

**Hygrotus nigrolineatus (von Steven), rare in sparsely vegetated or bare pools in sand pits. Eversley 

Common (7959), 24.viii.2000.  

 

  Hygrotus novemlineatus (Stephens). EXTINCT. Formerly found by Rudd in flooded gravel pits at Weyhill 

(3146) in 1828. Last recorded by Curtis (1855) in Woolmer Pond. Probably extinct in Southern England. 

   

Hygrotus versicolor (Schaller), rare, formerly recorded from the Basingstoke Cana.l 

 
 

 

*Hyphydrus ovatus (Linnaeus), locally abundant in well vegetated ponds, small lakes and canal margins. Rare 

in flowing water. 

         
 



 36 

*Laccophilus hyalinus (DeGeer), in slow moving margins of rivers and canals, and Fleet Pond. It is a strong 

flier, and singletons turn up in isolated ponds such as at Kingsley (7838), and Swelling Hill near Four Marks 

(6632). The latter site being > 7km from typical habitat.  

      
 

*Laccophilus minutus (Linnaeus), widespread and abundant in ponds and river edge habitats.  

      
 

 

HELOPHORIDAE 
 

*Helophorus aequalis Thomson, C.G., widespread in a wide variety of waters especially seasonal pools, from 

large puddles to lakes. 

       
 



 37 

**Helophorus arvernicus Mulsant, rare in silt and mud at edge of rivers. I took several in the Whitewater at 

Greywell (7251) in 1994. Also found in sandy stretches of the R.Slea (7837) to it’s confluence with the R.Wey 

and along to the Surrey border (8340).  

 

*Helophorus brevipalpis Bedel, ubiquitous in stagnant waters, and regularly found raining down on cars and 

other shiny surfaces in hot weather.  

 
 

*Helophorus dorsalis (Marsham), in cart rut puddles filled with leaves in clayey woodland, first recorded at 

Alice Holt Forest (8042) by A.A.Allen in 1953. It is locally abundant in woodland on Clay with Flints on the 

Hampshire Downs, including Chawton Park Wood, Weston Common. It is a strong flier and can be abundant in 

horse troughs adjacent to Chawton Park after the woodland pools had desiccated.  

         
 

 

*Helophorus flavipes Fabricius, widespead and locally abundant when found in acid ponds, bog pools and 

shaded seepages. 

 
 



 38 

*Helophorus grandis Illiger, common in all kinds of stagnant waters, especially grassy field ponds. 

 
 

**Helophorus granularis (Linnaeus), very local but overlooked, in ephemeral detritus ponds with grassy 

margins, especially in winter. First recorded in a shaded field pond at South Hay (7738), iii.1997. Abundant at 

Binswood, November-April 1998-9. Also found in small rut pools at Miles Hill (8353) iv.1997 & Foxlease 

Meadows in fen ditch 27.v.2002. 

 
 

 

**Helophorus griseus Herbst, local and sporadic in silty seasonal pools. First recorded at Oakshott (7528), 

iii.1997. Also in a sand pit near Shortheath (7737).and occasionally in ephemeral heathland pools. 

 

 

*Helophorus minutus Fabricius, common in ephemeral ponds and puddles . 

 

 
 

 



 39 

**Helophorus nanus Sturm, rare in rich weedy ponds on heathland. First recorded in a small pond (pH c.6.3) 

adjacent to Woolmer Pond, v.1994. Also in numbers in small ponds at Bartley Heath, iv.1999. 

 

*Helophorus obscurus Mulsant, common in a variety of ponds and margins of flowing water, avoiding 

strongly acidic conditions. 

 
 

**Helophorus rufipes (Bosc d’Antic), only record is of a dead specimen in spider’s web on my former home 

in Alton (7238) in 1998. 

 

 

**Helophorus strigifrons Thomson, C.G., rare in weedy temporary pools with rushes. Bartley Heath, iv.1999, 

with H.nanus. Oxney Bog and Shortheath  in moss and litter, vi.1999. Also in small roadside pond on 

Broxhead Common (8036),  iv.2000. 
 

 

HYDROCHIDAE 
 

*Hydrochus angustatus Germar. Locally abundant in heathland ponds, and sand pit pools amongst 

submerged vegetation and detritus. I took a singleton in the edge of a shallow stream near Fleet Pond in 1997. 

         
 

 

*Hydrochus elongatus (Schaller), rare, first recorded at Bartley Heath (J.Balfour-Browne, 1946). I found it at 

Lakeside Park on 28.vii.1999, in weedy margins of old gravel pit pond. 

 

 

 

 



 40 

HYDROPHILIDAE:  Hydrophilinae 
 

*Anacaena bipustulata (Marsham). Widespread but local in muddy margins of rivers, canals, gravel pits and 

silty pond. First recorded by Rudd at Andover in 1829, but not recorded again until I found it at several sites in 

1997. 

      
 

*Anacaena globulus (Paykull), frequent around springheads, seepages and in seasonally flooded ground and 

detritus ponds, especially in woods. 

        
 

 

*Anacaena limbata (Fabricius), locally abundant in stagnant water and edges of springs and streams, usually 

in well vegetated areas. 

                     
 

 

 



 41 

*Anacaena lutescens (Stephens), widespread and common around ponds, seepages, as well as weedy margins 

of rivers and canals. 

                       
 

 

 

 

*Paracymus scutellaris (Rosenhauer), rare only recorded from small seepage fed pools on Eelmoor Marsh 

(Adrian Hine 1999), and seepages on Bourley Hill v.2011.  

 

 
 

 

**Berosus affinis Brullé, local, but  increasingly frequent in silty ponds and sand pit pools. First recorded at 

Shortheath (7737) in 1997. 

        
 

 

 

 

 

 



 42 

**Berosus luridus (Linnaeus), rare in circumneutral water in ponds and ditches at Woolmer Forest, where I 

first found it in 1996.  

 
 

*Berosus signaticollis (Charpentier), very local but can be abundant when found as on Woolmer Forest, in 

weedy ponds primarily on heathland and sandpit pools, but increasingly widespread. It was numerous in a 

grassy field pond on Gault Clay at Wick Hanger (7535) , iv.2000. 

      
 

 

 

**Chaetarthria simmilima Vorst & Cuppen, found in boggy carr at Shortheath common (7737) where I first 

took it in 1995, also in huge numbers in moss at edges of ponds at Lakeside Park in 1999. 

 

  Chaetarthria seminulum (Herbst), rare, habitat preferences still poorly understood, but may prefer richer 

waters than C.simillima. Leckford (3737), 1969 (A.E.Gardner det. Brian Levy)   

 

   [Chaetarthria seminulum sensu lato] Other records with no vouchers. in moss and fen litter at Greywell 

Moors, and Warnborough Common (7252),  v.1999. 

 

*Cymbiodyta marginella (Fabricius),  local in detritus ponds, numbers fluctuate markedly from year to year in 

ephemeral heathland ponds around Woolmer Forest. 

       



 43 

*Enochrus affinis (Thunberg), very local, but often abundant where found in acidic heathland pools, 

prefering areas dominated by Sphagnum. 

        
 

 

 

*Enochrus coarctatus (Gredler), very local in old detritus pools, and large bog pools with Sphagnum, tolerant 

of partial shading. Always a sign of old quality wetland! 

      
 

 

 

**Enochrus melanocephalus (Olivier), local in newly created or cleared pools. I found it in numbers around a 

new pond at King’s Worthy (4931) on 21.iii.2000. Also in Frith End Sandpit, v.2000, where I did not find it in 

1999, and  in a sandy pond at Castle Bottom (7959) in 2000. 

   
 

 

 



 44 

**Enochrus nigritus Sharp, Rare in richly vegetated pools on Bartley Heath, on 1.iv.1999. 

 

 

**Enochrus ochropterus (Marsham), rare in weedy heath pools. Ancell’s Farm, Fleet, in rich boggy pond on 

Tertiary deposits, iii.1997. Bartley Heath, and Oxney Bog in April 1999. The later site is on the Lower 

Greensand, but the species was absent from the pure Sphagnum areas where only E.affinis occurred, but 

numerous in slightly richer areas with E.coarctatus. 

        
 

 

 

**Enochrus quadripunctatus (Herbst), rare, only known from Ancell’s Farm LNR (8255), iii.1997.  

 

 

 

**Enochrus testaceus (Fabricius),  local in detritus ponds. First recorded from Woolmer Forest  in 1995. Also 

in the Basingstoke Canal at Odiham 1999. 

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 45 

*Helochares lividus (Forster),  widespread and locally abundant in a wide variety of ponds and lake edges, 

especially on silty substrates. A rapid coloniser of new and recently cleared ponds. 

 
 

 

 

*Helochares punctatus Sharp, local but often extremely numerous in heathland ponds and bog pools on both 

the Tertiary and Lower Greensand.  

       
 

 

*Hydrobius fuscipes (Linnaeus), this variable species is common in lentic habitats and slow flowing water 

with abundant vegetation. Records from g Sphagnum pools may be a different taxon. 

                  
 

 

 



 46 

*Laccobius atratus (Rottenburg), rare in acid seepages and bogs. First recorded from Long Bog, Woolmer 

Forest, by Garth Foster in 1989. Also at the source of the Blackwater at Rowhill LNR, seepages on Bourley 

Hill , v.2011, and in extensive valley bog at Castle Bottom NNR, v.2000,  and Eelmoor Marsh 1999 (Adrian 

Hine) 

 

 

*Laccobius bipunctatus (Fabricius), widespread and abundant especially in mud at edge of ponds, canals and 

running water in open situations.  

        
 

 

**Laccobius colon (Stephens), rare, only recorded from a shallow silt pond at Thruxton (2945) iv.1997, and in 

Hogmoor Sandpit, (7835) v. 1998. 

 

**Laccobius minutus (L.), ponds and riversides with soft substrates. First recorded from Blackmoor Heath 

(7833) in iv.1993. 

 
 

 

 

**Laccobius sinuatus Motschulsky, rare but increasing? Silty margins of the River Wey at Mill Court (7542), 

iv.1997. Also found at margin of sandpit pools in Bordon (7835), v.1998, and Frith End (8138), v.2000.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 47 

**Laccobius striatulus (Fabricius), silt at edge of rivers. Local and absent from sections where the silt or sand 

is enriched by organic material. Taken at light in Alton on 23.viii.2003. 

 
 

 

**Laccobius ytenensis Sharp, rare in seepages on heathland on Tertiary deposits. Found in the small bog 

which straddles the Hants-Surrey at the head of the Blackwater at Rowhill LNR (8449) with L.atratus, iii.1998. 

Adults occurred in moss around tiny pools in the seepage lines in the bog, also at Eelmoor Marsh 1999 (Adrian 

Hine) 

 
 

 

Sphaeridiinae 

*Coelostoma orbiculare (Fabricius), locally abundant in damp, detritus rich sites including bogs, ponds and 

canal margins. 

       
 

 

 



 48 

*Cercyon convexiusculus Stephens,  local but often abundant in detritus, rotting leaf litter, and in moss around 

richly vegetated sites.  Lakeside Park, April 1999. Odiham Common in weedy ditch, May 1999. 

          
 

 

 

**Cercyon marinus Thomson, local in waterside detritus, but also in damp litter away from water. 

          
 

*Cercyon tristis (Illiger), rare in litter around older ponds and pools. Bartley Heath (7253), 1946 (J.B-Browne).  

 

**Cercyon sternalis Sharp, rare in reed and sedge litter, Greywell Moors 1998. 

 

**Cercyon ustulatus (Preyssler)  Mossy areas of ponds. Lakeside Park, Frith End Sandpit, Bartley Heath. 

Also on muddy riverbanks. I have also taken it in moss on top of sewage filter beds in Surrey. 

 

*Megasternum concinnum sensu lato. Common in wet detritus at edge of water , but also abundant in 

terrestrial habitats such as compost heaps.  

 



 49 

HYDRAENIDAE 

 

**Hydraena britteni Joy. Rare in margins of grassy pools on Bartley Heath, x.1999. 

 

**Hydraena gracilis Germar.  Very local in running water, taken in gravel in open stretch of the Lyde River 

(6957) , iv.1997, and shaded hangers streams at Batts Brook (7528) and Empshott Mill (7530), 1997. 

 

**Hydraena  nigrita Germar. A running water species, first recorded in a seasonal springhead on clay at 

Empshott (7531)(Denton, 1996). In same habitat at South Hay (7740), also in gravel streams on Odiham 

Common (7552), and Newnham Wood (6954). The commonest Hydraena in streams in the chalk and 

malmstone hangers between Selborne and Steep. 

 
 

*Hydraena riparia Kugel, widespread and locally abundant beside still and running water. 

            
 

**Hydraena.testacea Curtis, local but usually abundant where found. It normally lives amongst rotting leaves 

at the margins of still or slow moving water.  

 



 50 

 

**Limnebius nitidus (Marsham), very local in riverside mud. First recorded in 1997 beside the Lyde River 

(6957), also at Wallop Brook (2738), and (3036), and R.Itchen (5032). 

 

*Limnebius truncatellus (Thunberg), widespread and common at edges of ponds and beside flowing water. 

Also found in shaded shallow pools in carr areas, as at Greywell Moors. 

         
 

**Octhebius bicolon Germar, widespread but local at margins of streams, often in shade, in root tangles, and 

debris.  

 
 

 

 

**Octhebius dilatatus Stephens, is  a rare beetle in VC12, found in muddy pools and trickles. First recorded at 

Odiham Common (7552), v.1995. Also at Bramshill Forest (7561)(T.D.Harrison), and Newnham Woods 

(7054) iv.1995, and most recently in Frith End Sandpit (8138), v.2000. 

 
 



 51 

*Octhebius minimus (Fabricius), widespread and often abundant where found at margins of ponds and 

flowing water. But far from ubiquitous, even in suitable looking sites. 

              
 

 

SCIRTIDAE – Marsh beetles 
 

**Elodes elongata Nyholm = koelleri Klausnitzer, local in richer wetlands and streams. Abundant in valley 

fens as at Greywell Moors, on tall sedge etc. and on trees. v-vii.1999. Frequent along streams on the 

Malmstone and Chalk escarpments. 

     
 

 

*Elodes minuta (Linnaeus) Local but under-recorded. Adults on trees and bushes by streams. Ashford Hill 

meadows (5662) v.1989,  Binswood (7637), vi.1999. 

 
 

 



 52 

**Odeles  marginata (Fabricius) Rare in Hanger woodlands. Larvae in shaded streams and springheads, adults 

nearby on foliage and blossom. It’s habits in the South are in marked contrast to the preference for open 

moorland streams in upland Britain.   

             
 

 

*Microcara testacea (Linnaeus) Adults on blossoms in the spring, larvae in leaf filled pools especially in 

woodland. 

            
 

 

*Cyphon coarctatus Paykull. Widespread and locally abundant, larvae are especially abundant in partly 

shaded, sites with rotting leaf litter. 

 
 

 

 

 



 53 

*Cyphon hilaris Nyholm. Very local in wetlands on peaty soils, in acidic bogs and fens. Woolmer Forest, 

Shortheath, Liss Forest etc. 

 
 

 

*Cyphon laevipennis Tournier, rare in well vegetated sites with tall emergent vegetation. Darby Green (8360) 

in Typha beds v-vi.2004. 

 

 

*Cyphon ochraceus Stephens.  Widespread in richer areas of wet heath, fen and pond margins.  

             
 

 

*Cyphon padi (Linnaeus) Widespread especially in wooded habitats, with a preference for peaty areas, with 

flooded Sphagnum. Adults overwinter active on blossom in the spring. 

                
 

 



 54 

**Cyphon pubescens (Fabricius) Rare, I beat a female from Sloe blossom at Binswood (7637) on 5.iv.1999. 

Adults were abundant nearby on Shortheath and Oxney Bogs, vi.1999. 

 

*Cyphon variabilis (Thunberg) Locally abundant. Adults overwinter and are active in early spring on blossom 

especially cherry plum Prunus cerasifera and sloe P.spinosa.   

 
 

**Prionocyphon serricornis (Müller), exclusively in phytothelms (rot holes and root plate pools) in trees. 

Widespread and common in areas with beech trees,  but easily overlooked in other wooded areas. Overwinters 

as larvae, which are near full grown by spring.  

          
 

 

 

*Scirtes hemisphericus (Linnaeus)  Local on marginal vegetation of ponds and ditches. Shortheath, Fleet 

       
 

   

 



 55 

ELMIDAE- Riffle beetles 

 

*Elmis aenea (Müller), common in lotic habitats which rarely if ever dry out. Occasional strays can occur in 

stagnant water. 

      
 

 

 

*Limnius volckmari (Panzer), local in lotic habitats especially with coarse substrates in open and shaded 

situations. 

         
 

 

 

*Oulimnius tuberculatus (Müller) Very local in flowing water, especially in root tangles. Also in the 

Basingstoke Canal under overhanging tussocks. 

              
 

 



 56 

*Riolus subviolaceus (Müller), locally frequent in the Rivers Test and Itchen. 

 
 

 

 

DRYOPIDAE 

 

 [Dryops auriculatus (Fourcroy)]  Allen, (1953) included this species in his list from Woolmer Pond, but no 

specimen can be located and the absence of any of the species known from Woolmer in his lists cast doubt over 

this record. 

 

*Dryops ernesti des Gozis, Rare in sandy open areas, including river edges, and heath ponds, but can occur 

away from water. Conford Fen (8133), R.Wey, Kingsley  iv.1997 

 
 

*Dryops luridus (Erichson). Widespread at margins of ponds and streams in muddy and vegetated areas. 

            
 

 

 



 57 

*Dryops striatellus (Fairmaire & Brisout), very local but occasionally abundant around shallow ephemeral 

heathland pools in the Woolmer Forest area, where first recorded by Garth Foster. Also at Warren Heath (7858) 

(T.D.Harrison), viii.2004, and Bourley Hill, v.2011.  

 
 

 

 

HETEROCERIDAE   

 

**Heterocerus fenestratus  (Thunberg). Local in mud at margins of ponds and rivers. Also frequent at light 

remote from water. 

           
 

 

**Heterocerus marginatus (Fabricius)  

Very local in silt beside the River Slea near Kingsley and Sleaford. 

  
CHRYSOMELIDAE 

 



 58 

**Donacia bicolora  Zschach, local on bur-reed Sparganium erectum growing beside the Oxney Stream, River 

Slea & Wey. It was abundant along the Basingstoke Canal before boat traffic and dredging resumed, and is still 

locally frequent. 

           
 

*Donacia cinerea   Herbst, rare on reedmace Typha. Eelmoor Marsh 1998, and Bourley Lakes, 2011 (JSD). 

 

*Donacia clavipes  Fabricius, rare on reed Phragmites. Alresford Pond 1997. 

 

**Donacia crassipes Fabricius, rare on water lilies Nymphaea alba  at Shortheath Pond, 1998-2005, 

Yarnham’s Pond,Yateley Common 18.vii.01 (Clare Bloomer det JSD), and Bramshill Park (7559), 10.vi.2005. 

 

*Donacia marginata Hoppe, local on bur-reed especially plants growing in still or slow flowing water.   

Frensham outflow pond, Oxney, Lakeside Park. 

          
 

*Donacia semicuprea Panzer,   local on Glyceria maxima, common along the Basingstoke Canal. 

   
*Donacia simplex Fabricius., locally abundant on Sparganium, along canal, river and pond margins. 



 59 

   
 

**Donacia thallasina Germar, rare on sedges, Bourley lakes (8250) 15.vi.2011. 

 

*Donacia versicolorea (Brahm),  very local, mainly found on broad-leaved pond-weed Potamogeton natans,  

Lakeside Park, July 1999, Bourley Hill, viii.2011 (on bog pondweed P.polygonifolius). 

 
 

*Donacia vulgaris Zschach, local on Sparganium and Typha,  Woolmer, Oxney, Lakeside etc. 

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

*Plateumaris rustica (Kunze), very local on Sedges Carex, beside chalk rivers.  



 60 

             
 

 

 

 

*Plateumaris discolor (Panzer), local on sedges in acidic wetland areas, including bogs.   

 
 

 

 

*Plateumaris sericea (Linnaeus),  local in richer wetlands than P.discolor.  Greywell (7251), Basingstoke 

Canal near Eelmoor, v.2002. 

                
 

 

 

 

 

NANOPHYIDAE 



 61 

 

*Dieckmanniolus gracilis (Redtenbacher).  Very local but under-recorded due to small size, on water 

purslane Lythrum portula, at margins of ephemeral waters, including wheel rut pools on tracks etc. First 

recorded at Woolmer Pond (Allen, 1953) where it is still frequent, also at Bramshott Common (8533), vii.2002, 

Warren Heath, viii.2009 (JSD). 

            
 

ERIRHINIDAE 
 

**Stenopelmus rufimanus Gyllenhal, very local though often abundant where   water fern Azolla filiculoides is 

well established. First recorded at margins of R.Whitewater at Greywell in 1994. 

 
 

 

CURCULIONIDAE   
 

**Gymnetron beccabungae (Linnaeus), rare on Marsh Speedwell Veronica scutellare. First recorded at Fleet 

Pond, ix.1932 (Bedwell, 1933). Black Dam Basingstoke (6552), 1990 (T.D.Harrison), and Woolmer Forest 

1989-2005. 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 



 62 

**Gymnetron veronicae (Germar), rare on brooklime Veronica beccabungae beside streams. R.Whitewater, 

North Wanborough (7251), v.2004. 

 
 

**Gymnetron villosulum Gyllenhal, rare on water-Speedwells beside streams and ditches. River Wey, Alton 

(vi.1996), R.Whitewater, Greywell Moors (v-vi.2000). 

              
 

 

Bagous (=Hydronomus)  alismatis (Marsh), rare on water plantain. Fleet Pond, 1934 (T.H.Beare), 23.vi.1940 

(A.M.Massee). 

 
 
 

 Bagous lutosus (Gyllenhal), rare possibly extinct, associated with Sparganium, and possibly other plants. 

Fleet Pond 23.vi.1941 (A.M.Massee). 

 

  Bagous lutulentus (Gyllenhal) Rare, associated with Equisetum. Fleet Pond, 27.iii.1938 (A.M.Massee), 1997 

(Peter Hodge). 

 

  Bagous lutulosus  (Gyllenhal) rare on rushes, Deadwater, Bordon (SU8034) swept from rushy area, vii.2007 

(Mike Lawn). 

 

 Bagous tempestivus (Herbst), rare, possibly extinct? Only record is from Chilbolton (3940) in 1897 (Lloyd 

1898). 

 

 



 63 

**Amalorrynchus melanarius (Stephens), local on Water cress, beside rivers (Alre, Anton, Dever, Alre, Test, 

Wey and Whitewater), also found in a flowing ditch beside the M3 motorway at (8156), ix.2006. 

            
 

 

*Drupenatus nasturtii (Germar), local on water cress beside rivers (Anton, Wey, Whitewater). First recorded 

by Champion (1914). 

            
 

 

 

 

**Poophagus sisymbrii (Fabricius), scarce on water cress beside streams and rivers. 

         
 

 

 



 64 

*Taepinotus sellatus (Fabricius),  very local on Yellow Loosestrife, especially where growing next to water. 

First recorded on 28.viii.1932 (Bedwell, 1932). Locally abundant along parts of the Basingstoke Canal, and 

surrounding areas. At Castle Bottom NNR it lives on plants growing in shade in alder carr. Also in run-off 

ditches beside the M3 motorway (8156), ix.2006. 

                     
 

 

 

**Neophytobius muricatus  Brisout, rare only known from Greywell Moors in moss in herb rich open fen, 

v.1999. 

 

**Pelenomus comari (Herbst), very local on Marsh Cinquefoil Potentilla palustris, Shortheath v.1998. 

 

 

**Pelenomus olssoni Israelson, locally abundant on Water Purslane Lythrum portula growing in ephemeral 

ponds and lake edges on heathland,  Woolmer Forest 1992-2009, Bramshott Common vii.2000 Warren Heath, 

1993 (TDH), 27.viii.2009 (JSD). 

               
 

 

  [Pelenomus quadricorniger Colonelli ](Na)  listed as having been recorded in Vc12 in (Hyman & Parsons, 

1992), I cannot find a record to support this position. 

 

*Pelenomus waltoni Boheman (Nb) On Polygonum hydropiper growing along damp tracks. Bramshott 

Common (8633) 8.viii.2000. Not a true aquatic. 

 

 

*Rhinoncus perpendicularis (Reich), local on leaves of Amphibious Bistort Polygonum amphibium. Fleet 

Pond, 8.viii.60,  Leckford Estate,(3637), 15.v.73 (M.G.Morris), Woolmer Pond, Hawley Meadows etc.  



 65 

 Phytobius (=Litodactylus) leucogaster (Marsham)  
Fleet Pond 27.iii.1938 (A.M.Massee). 

 

 

**Tanysphyrus lemnae  (Paykull),  local but easily overlooked on Duckweeds.    

              
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Acknowledgements  
Records made by the following people are included in the distribution maps. 

Dr.K.N.A.Alexander, A.A.Allen, Dr.R.B.Angus, J.Balfour-Browne, Dr.T.H.Beare, J.Bowker, E.S.Brown, 

D.A.Cooling, J.Cribb, S.Dodd, A.E.Gardner, F.D.Goodliffe, T.D.Harrison, J.L.Henderson, P.J.Hodge, 

Dr.D.G.Holland, N.H.Joy, Mike Lawn, I.Macdonald, R.Merrit, G.W.Nicholson, Prof.J.A.Owen, Rev. 

E.J.Pearce, Rev.C.E.Tottenham., Dr.I.D.Wallace, L.S.Whicher. Also many thanks to Prof.Mike Morris and 

Prof.Garth Foster for help with records. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 66 

REFERENCES 

Allen , A.A. 1953. Two remarkable rediscoveries in the British Coleoptera. Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine, 

89 148-9. 

 

Allen, S.E. 1953. Coleoptera of Woolmer Bog.  Bulletin of the Amateur Entomologists’s Society. 12. 6-7. 

 

Angus , R.B.1976. A preliminary note on the British species of Graphoderus Sturm. With the additions of 

G.bilineatus Degeer, and G.zonatus Hoppe to the British List. Balfour-Browne Newsletter 1: 1-3. 

 

Balfour-Browne W.A.F. 1940, 1950, 1958. British Water Beetles. 1-3. Ray Scoiety, London. 

 

Balfour-Browne W.A.F. 1952. The Aquatic Coleoptera of South Hampshire, with some remarks on the 

composition of the fauna and its origin. Entomologist’s Gazette 3(3) 127-161. 

 

Bedwell, E.C. 1932. A new variety of Tapinotus sellatus F. in Hampshire. Entomologist’s monthly Magazine 

68: 277. 

 

Bedwell, E.C. 1933. Records of Gymnetron beccabungae L. Entomologist’s monthly Magazine 69: 189-190. 

 

Beebee, T.J.C., Bolwell, S, Buckley, J, Corbett, K, Griffin, J, Preston, M, & Webster, J. 1982.  Observations 

and conservation of a relict population of the Natterjack Toad in Southern England over the period 1972- 1981. 

Amphibia –Reptilia 3, 33-52. 

 

Brewis, A, Bowman, P, & Rose, F. 1996. The Flora of Hampshire. Harley Books. 

 

Carr, R. 1997. Aquatic Coleoptera of Salisbury Plain. Latissimus 9, 7-9. 

 

Carr, R, & Foster, G.N. 1988. Agabus melanarius Aube,(Col. Dytiscidae) new to Kent and Hampshire, 

Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine. 124; 102. 

 

Champion, G.C. 1914. Entomologist’s monthly Magazine 50: 247. 

 

Curtis J. 1855. Note on the Dytiscidae. Zoologist, London. 13. 4914-4923. 

 

Dandy J.E. 1969. Watsonian Vicecounties of Great Britain, 36pp, 2 folding maps. Ray Soc. London. 

 

Denton. J.S. 1994. On the occurrence of non-sulcate female Dytiscus circumflexus Fab. in Britain. Latissimus 4, 

13. 

 

Denton. J.S. 1995. An unusual specimen of Hydroporus menonius Nicolai. Latissimus 6, 16. 

 

Denton. J.S. 1996a. An evaluation of live trapping for water beetles in heathland ponds. The Coleopterist. 4, 3. 

69-73. 

 

Denton. J.S. 1996b. Notes on the coleoptera of running water habitats in Surrey and N.Hants including several 

new county records. The Coleopterist  4, 68. 

 

Foster, G.N. 1981. Atlas of the British water beetles. Preliminary edition part 1. Balfour –Browne club 

Newsletter 22. 1-18 

 



 67 

Foster, G.N. 1983. Atlas of the British water beetles. Preliminary edition part 2. Balfour –Browne club 

Newsletter 27. 1-24. 

 

Foster, G.N. 1984. Atlas of the British water beetles. Preliminary edition part 3. Balfour –Browne club 

Newsletter 23. 1-22. 

 

Foster, G.N. 1985. Atlas of the British water beetles. Preliminary edition part 4 Balfour –Browne club 

Newsletter 35. 1-22. 

 

Foster, G.N. 1986. Notes on the aquatic coleoptera of woolmer bog, with special reference to Graphoderus 

zonatus (Hoppe). Unpublished NCC report. 

 

Foster, G.N. 1987. Atlas of the British water beetles. Preliminary edition part 5. Balfour –Browne club 

Newsletter 40. 1-24 

 

Foster, G.N. 1990. Atlas of the British water beetles. Preliminary edition part 6. Balfour –Browne club 

Newsletter  48.1-18. 

 

Goodliffe, F.D.1983. Records of Coleoptera in Woolmer Forest 1953-83. Fifth Edition. Unpublished list for 

MoD conservation Committee 

 

Hyman, P.S & Parsons, M.S. 1992. A review of the scarce and threatened Coleoptera of  Great Britain. Part 1. 

JNCC, Peterborough. 

 

Lloyd, R.W. 1897. Hydroporus marginatus in Hampshire. Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine 33 160.  

 

Lloyd, R.W. 1898. Laemophloeus ater, etc, from Chilbolton, Hants. Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine, 34: 

113. 

 

Stephens. J.F. 1829. Catalogue of British Insects  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 68 

INDEX 

Acilius canaliculatus                        22 

Acilius sulcatus                                22 

Agabus affinis                                  13 

Agabus biguttatus                            13 

Agabus bipustulatus                        13 

Agabus didymus                              14 

Agabus guttatus                               14 

Agabus labiatus                               14 

Agabus melanarius                          15 

Agabus nebulosus                           15 

Agabus paludosus                           15 

Agabus sturmi                                 16 

Agabus uliginosus                           16 

Agabus unguicularis                        16 

Amalorrynchus melanarius              63 

Anacaena bipustulata                       40 

Anacaena globulus                          40 

Anacaena limbata.                           40 

Anacaena lutescens                         41 

Bagous alismatis                             62 

Bagous lutosus                                62 

Bagous lutulosus                             62 

Bagous lutulentus                            62 

Bagous tempestivus                        62 

Berosus affinis                                41 

Berosus luridus                               42 

Berosus signaticollis                       42 

Brychius elevatus                             8 

Cercyon convexiusculus                 48 

Cercyon marinus                             48 

Cercyon tristis                                 48 

Cercyon sternalis                            48 

Cercyon ustulatus.                          48 

Chaetarthria simillima                    42 

Chaetarthria seminulum                 42 

Chaetarthria seminulum s. lato       42 

CHRYSOMELIDAE                      58 

Coelostoma orbiculare                    47 

Colymbetes fuscus                          20 

CURCULIONIDAE                       61 

Cymbiodyta marginella                  42 

Cyphon coarctatus                          53 

Cyphon hilaris                                53 

Cyphon laevipennis                        53 

Cyphon ochraceus.                         53 

Cyphon padi                                   54 

Cyphon pubescens                         54 

Cyphon variabilis                           54 

Deronectes latus                             24 

Dieckmanniolus gracilis                61 

Donacia bicolora                            58 

Donacia cinerea                             58 

Donacia clavipes                            58 

Donacia crassipes                          58 

Donacia marginata                         58 

Donacia semicuprea                       58 

Donacia simplex                            59 

Donacia thallasina                          59 

Donacia versicolorea                      59 

Donacia vulgaris                             59 

Drupenatus nasturtii                        63 

DRYOPIDAE                                56 

Dryops auriculatus                         56 

Dryops ernesti                                56 

Dryops luridus                               56 

Dryops striatellus                           57 

DYTISCIDAE                               13 

Dytiscus circumflexus                   23 

Dytiscus marginalis                       23 

Dytiscus semisulcatus                   23 

ELMIDAE                                     55 

Elmis aenea                                  55 

Elodes elongata = koelleri            51 

Elodes minuta                               512 

Enochrus affinis                            43 

Enochrus coarctatus                      43 

Enochrus melanocephalus            43 

Enochrus nigritus= isotae             43 

Enochrus ochropterus                   44 

Enochrus quadripunctatus            44 

Enochrus testaceus                       44 

ERIRHINIDAE                            61 

Graphoderus zonatus                   22 

Graptodytes flavipes                    25 

Graptodytes granularis                 25 

Gymnetron beccabungae              61 

Gymnetron veronicae                   62 

Gymnetron villosulum                 62 

GYRINIDAE                                 7 

Gyrinus marinus                            7 

Gyrinus substriatus                        7 

Gyrinus urinator                            7 

Orectochilus villosus.                    8 

HALIPLIDAE                               8 

Haliplus confinis                           9 

Haliplus flavicollis                        9 

Haliplus fluviatilis                         9 

Haliplus fulvus                            10 



 69 

Haliplus heydeni                         10 

Haliplus immaculatus                 10 

Haliplus laminatus                      10 

Haliplus lineatocollis                  11 

Haliplus lineolatus                      11 

Haliplus obliquus                        11 

Haliplus ruficollis                       11 

Haliplus sibiricus= wehnckei      11 

Helochares lividus                       45 

Helochares punctatus                  45 

Helophorus aequalis                    36 

Helophorus arvernicus                37 

Helophorus brevipalpis               37 

Helophorus dorsalis                     37 

Helophorus flavipes                    37 

Helophorus grandis.                    38 

Helophorus granularis.                38 

Helophorus griseus.                    38 

Helophorus minutus                   38 

Helophorus nanus                       39 

Helophorus obscurus                  39 

Helophorus rufipes                     39 

Helophorus strigifrons                39 

HELOPHORIDAE                      26 

HETEROCERIDAE                    57 

Heterocerus fenestratus               57 

Heterocerus marginatus.             57 

Hydaticus seminiger                   24 

Hydraena britteni                        49 

Hydraena gracilis                        49 

Hydraena  nigrita                        49 

Hydraena riparia.                        51 

Hydraena testacea                       51 

HYDRAENIDAE                       49 

Hydrobius fuscipes                     45 

HYDROCHIDAE                       39 

Hydrochus angustatus                 39 

Hydrochus elongatus                   39 

Hydroglyphus pusillus                24 

HYDROPHILIDAE                    41 

Hydroporus angustatus               25 

Hydroporus discretus                  25 

Hydroporus erythrocephalus      26 

Hydroporus ferrugineus              26 

Hydroporus  gyllenhalli              26 

Hydroporus incognitus               27 

Hydroporus longulus                  27 

Hydroporus marginatus              27 

Hydroporus melanarius              28 

Hydroporus memnonius             28 

Hydroporus neglectus                28 

Hydroporus nigrita                     29 

Hydroporus obscurus                 29 

Hydroporus palustris                  29 

Hydroporus planus                     30 

Hydroporus  pubescens              30 

Hydroporus striola                     30 

Hydroporus tessellatus               31 

Hydroporus tristis                      31 

Hydroporus umbrosus               31 

Hygrobia hermanni                    12 

HYGROBIIDAE                       12 

Hygrotus confluens                    34 

Hygrotus decoratus                    34 

Hygrotus impressopunctatus     34 

Hygrotus inaequalis                   35 

Hygrotus nigrolineatus               35 

Hygrotus novemlineatus            35 

Hygrotus versicolor                   35 

Hyphydrus ovatus                      35 

Ilybius aenescens                       16 

Ilybius ater                                 17 

Ilybius chalconatus                    17 

Ilybius fenestratus                     17 

Ilybius fuliginosus                    18 

Ilybius guttiger                         18 

Ilybius montanus                      18 

Ilybius quadriguttatus               19 

Ilybius subaeneus                     19 

Laccobius atratus                      46 

Laccobius bipunctatus              46 

Laccobius colon                       46 

Laccobius minutus                   46 

Laccobius sinuatus                   46 

Laccobius striatulus                 47 

Laccobius ytenensis                 47 

Laccophilus hyalinus               36 

Laccophilus minutus                36 

Limnebius nitidus                     50 

Limnebius truncatellus             50 

Limnius volckmari                   50 

Liopterus haemorrhoidalis       21 

Megasternum concinnum        48 

Microcara testacea                   52 

NANOPHYIDAE                    61 

Nebrioporus elegans                32 

Neophytobius muricatus          64 

NOTERIDAE                          12 

Noterus clavicornis                 12 

Octhebius bicolon.                   50 



 70 

Octhebius dilatatus                   50  

Octhebius minimus                  51 

Oreodytes sanmarki                   32 

Odeles marginata                       52 

Oulimnius tuberculatus             55 

Paracymus scutellaris                41 

Pelenomus comari                     64 

Pelenomus olssoni                     64 

Pelenomus quadricorniger         64 

Pelenomus waltoni                    64 

Peltodytes caesus                        9 

Phytobius leucogaster                65 

Platambus maculatus                 19 

Plateumaris discolor                  60 

Plateumaris rustica                    60 

Plateumaris sericea                    60 

Poophagus sisymbrii                  63 

Prionocyphon serricornis           54 

Rhantus exoletus                       20 

Rhantus grapii                           20 

Rhantus suturalis                       21 

Rhantus suturellus                     21 

Rhinoncus perpendicularis        64 

Riolus subviolaceus                   56 

Scirtes hemisphaericus              54 

SCIRTIDAE                              51 

Stenopelmus rufimanus             61 

Stictonectes lepidus .                 34 

Stictotarsus 12-pustulatus          32 

Suphrodytes dorsalis                 33 

Suphrodytes figuratus               33 

Taepinotus sellatus                   64 

Tanysphyrus lemnae                 65

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


